
December 22, 1972

Publication No. 72-e13

Memo to: Mike Pric~ ~ ‘( I
\\~t V22~( g

Prom: Ron Devitt

() I ( ~
Subject: R fajer S te School, STP Efficiency Survey

On Nov er 29, 197~ 1 conducted a standard efficiency survey on the
sewage treatment plane at Rainier State School at Buckley.

Six co~ i ~s re ~:en to o.~ effcctlvz.ly ;aluate the efficiency
of the components, ~w that the filter seals have been reala~ed~

It was necessary to comnosite the influent to each trickling filter
becaus Le slud eturn line fron the chlori e coneact chamber,
the sup ma. ne re ;~n irom the digester, ~nd ti secon amy sludge
return e~ter the _ ~uen~ l±ne to the primary clarif fir on th noith
side.

The dat collected r each trIckling filter is reported, but the
true wo~. h is so ‘~ p stio able. T.e Lakes~.d ffite~ (#1) had
only be n in opcrat~on for a couple of we&s. BOD, G~D, and soli
data in:~~t th t La~esid as in a perio& of acti b ological
develo t ~Aile n~ Walker filter (#2) was sloug in~•~,

Dye add:~ ~o the o at oC chlorination began leaving ~.e chlorine
cQntact ch~m em aft three minuts at a flo~ of 430 g a, The cUorine
residua as .15 pp ft r 15 sconds, and .15 p. aftr t me. minLtes.
Correspon in~ higi Loliform value~ indicaLe ~. at L1itfi~ t clic:
was bei~g add d, i:. ack said ‘hat it -a~ 1ff icult to reguiare the
chlorin or r~ pen It may b more pract~al a d or coromic in
the lan. r n to ins -II a propotioaal chlomina o~. ~Xfi ould i

proper disinfection iithout exces. chlorine u ~gedo in0 the ‘.j’t time
low flo~. lncrea Lhzorinatio~ g~ve sacisC~ctomy ~inLection
later in the survey. The hose which transports the chlorIne solution
is badi d teriomat . A icak in t~ n ho a at the con et ch . ~er
is carte ~‘ b the c ~ret Arm nge-entb sou ~. ‘ de to e this
replaced.

The St of W shi on Water Pollution Plant n~ .1 1 Y indIcates
that it ould be ad ~.5eou to mere se th n~ f mo’ tine
tests cc ducted oy ~ operator.

Also Mr. u k. w s ri cing ~o. dihfirl ~h colorfi~t fi
pH app ~ It I a.. ~onai np r L C~ tc~.t oc..aUo ‘~lly .,t
impo ...etocmri ~evJ’s~t ~adbyt~i atod ~oa~tual
val es a ‘tam d by b~V d p1-i s t .r. ~ ..d L’t he t~y
some ne: r in Ic tom ~ol’tioa. iso t eme y be a no~woioil’~y f
a ch ml .1 in~m ~e; . ~n t~e a~ . If le is co.n’A L~ng
repl.c~=~th exist ~ ~‘i I~tL~~’uLl been~ r,.o op.m..~e
api r, th o~ ~o be ~1u .n ‘-‘I taiwng ~ .~t in.



(EFFICIENCY STUDY)

Rainier State School
City at Buckley Plant Type T Pili~r Population 2500 Design

Served Capacity

________________ _____________________Engineer :~i~ or-i ~

______________________ ____________________Survey

______ _________Weather Conditions
(last 48 hours)

Sampling Alequot I’

Total Flow 118.000 nailons ~n 6 hours

Max, (Plow) 430 op~ Time of Max, 1’~r~r~ ~

Pine Cl2 ~Iday Post Cl2 15

PLAMT OPERATION

How Measured ~

_________________Yin, 200 (}
0M

_______________L~I day

Survey Period 1030—1630

1/2 ~oum

Personnel________________________

C’

snow

—

.{eceivang Water Uhito River

Date 11—29—72

Coop. Sampling Frequency______

FIELD RESULTS

Influent

__Determir.ation~
0~-~

0.:

Conductivity
(uahos lea)

Settleable
Solids

Max. Aan. Mean Median

27 ~j,I 2.L 2L
3.5 6,2 6~9 6.7

500 150 280 I 250

9g0 4.0 5.7 4.0

Effluent

Max, Mm. Mean Median

C’

0, ~ ___________________

40< 31~0 >0 350

1. .~ ~ _________

Laboratory Number

5—Day DOD
COD
T,S.
T.N,V.S.
T,S.S.

‘V’S’S.

PH
Conductivity
Turbidity

LABORATORY RESL’LTS ON COMPOSITE IN P M

F> t -

In fluent Effluent ZReductien

72—4 725 ~ 72—4726
—~ 32135 76

329 77 761
446 263 41
161 163 none

29 76

=_________

-._____

121

114

6,8

1 92
7,2
300

Time of Mm 1545



Rainier School

~ACTERIOLOCICAL RESULTS

added to sa~m1e A~c’tem in hntt1~

15 sec. 3 ruin.
Cl Residual

~ (~-~_5(103)

1,500 KJ9~i._______
< 200 .4 >1.0

—~

LAB i~ SAMPLING ;mE
______________________

i~zao

COLOUILS/lOO MLS (MY)
TOTAl FFflAI

4~0 000
2.000

72 4719 1330
72 4720 1515

l3O~0O0
200

1~___
meratorts Nnz~e Allefi Buck

mm.

- Phone I~ 829—1111

zz.mments:



Rai,iier School

#1 - Lakeside Filter

Influent

Max. Mm, Mean Median

Effluent

Max. Mm. Mean Median

T (0c)

pH

Co ~ducti ‘ity
(~.imhos/cm)

Settleable
Solids (ml/l)

DOD

COD

TS

TNVS

TSS

TSNVS

pH

Conductivity
(vmhos/cm)

Turbidity

Infi uent

106

240

351

173

80
4

6.9

35

Effl uent

31

110

283

165

40

7

7.1

15

% Reduction

71

54

19

4

50

None

22

7,4

370

19,5

6.4
250

21

6.8

320

21

6.8

325

20.5

6.7

380

18

6.2

310

19.3

6.6

350

.3

19,0

6.6

350

.4 .2

400 340



Rainier School

#2 - Walker Filter

Infi uent

Max, Mm. Mean

T. (0C)

pH

Conductivity
(~mhos/cm)

Settleable
Solids (mill)

23.5

7,3

400

20.5

6.3

300

22.2

6.7

355

Medi an

22

6,7

350

‘3

Influent

BOD

COD

TS

TNVS

TSS

TNVS

pH

Turbidity

Conductivity
(i.imhos/cm)

129

280

288

183

73

5

6.9
35

410

Effl uent

56

140

326

146

43
2

7.1

20

410

E~ uent

Max, Mm. Mean Median

21 18 19,8 20

6.8 6.2 6,6 6.6

410 290 360 370

.6 .5

% Reduction

56

50
None

20

41

60



U.S. DEPARTUENT OP THE INTERIOR
FEDERAL WATEC POLLUTION CONTROL ALMINISTRATION

SE ‘IAGE TREATMEiT PLANT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
PR. .TICES QUESTI02:~A1RE

S. RECEIVING STREAM
SA NAME OF SCREAM

C - /

~90. STREAM F.OR IS ~ Li I C INTRASTATE

/PERENNIAL INTERMITTEFTINATU~AL 7’~ R’~CULAT~O COASTAL

B. Cu~E~T ~5~D ~NA..IC~ A~C ~LA’4T LO-D(NC ~

IA. ANNUAL AVERACY CAILY FLO~ RATE PEA. FL~.’. F r ‘I) ‘.IICIIUUI-¶ FLOP RATE (m4d~

DRY ALA TRER YET ‘EATH

2. AVERAGE COO CI- NA.. SE.1ACE
1S DAY 2)’.O~ ‘ppm) 3. AVERAGE SC .IOLIOS OF PAP SLAG I !N( H/

(Ni!)

4. ASERACE SUSFENLEL- SC..CS OF RAA S.1AGe(I~’) S ~~VC~A.G CO I-O~ C NSITY OC HA,, SLOAG-~ ICI~I iJI) SN’)

6. A’INU~L A/~ISNE NI .1’”BA. —5)0 NI ,AI~ SETTLEA~L- C L NI ~.C. )UJ

0EIL-C -. ~ I j ~,... ....1IN .,~ , II’-

FW~-~CA-..12 (E~. .i—63~

FORM APPRWVIo
EIJrIGET PI’RLSu NO. 4Z-.FUSSS

CHECK ONE CATE OF AUDIT PLANT DESCRIPTION CODE (For Officio! U~c

F] 1ST AUDIT PU RE—AUDIT
A. GEI4ERAL INFOPAATION

I. P~OJ EL T(Ste~e, Ao.uber)

YLLZOL. -‘--~-‘~

SC ORE OF PFiOJE.~C T (oem pieR, .flddltio 0.1, ctc.~

I I V ii
- i’~’.) f ., I’- C”’- .

2. PLA,RT LOCATlON (C(1y, coooty) - iDEJ.4 YIFICATIOC.1 OF AREAS SOHY EL
>< ~ --?~

~> c5 ,t,. .~,.

3. POPULATICH

3A FRACTION OF AP~’~ FOFLJLATI D~

ZERVEO( )/ y / )~-

iso PLANT DESION popoiaoor~ eqoiveleot) SEE VED DY PLANT
7’

4. TYPE OP COLLECTIQN SYSTEM

4A.

P7 ~ C r’~ 1SEPA

>1

40. ESTIMs. TEL 1’LO., CON AR EIJTEL BY SLIRFAC E DR CRDLI4O

BOTH WATER (io!Iitr~t,,o, ,r~d)

6- YEAR PRESENT SYSTEM PLACED IN ORECATION
50. PLANT SC. ANCILLARY ClONES

/1/ —~ —~

7A. SIZE OP PLANT SITE (Dcres) 70. APPROXIMATE AREA LEFT FOR EXPANSIZN (ecre~)

BA. EN THE SPACE PRCVITEW DELCO ECJFOISH A SI’AFLI~IE~ ~LCV, LIAAHAf2 CR A C’RITTFNCESCRIFTIL.; OF THE PLANT UNTS IN
FLOW SEOUIINCE N CLULE TI-F ~‘~T--__ CF ULT.E’~,TE DUNCE LD0LDAL. 5.~’ -.- ~

5~A0ILIZATIOR FOWLS AN.J NLMDEO OF CELL5~INLICA TE LHCTREH FLOC T~ ,~INL ~Ii.4,’LANT IS D C FLMPIND ON GRAy! TA.

CC~<~~l --

U#1
~I.-”-~



6?~
7A. DOES PLANT IIAVn SDENDf1Y ROWER OENEO’ATUR

FOR MAJOIl PIJI,IEIIIO F ACILITIES’ YES P7No I ~D. ADEQU ATE Al ARM SYSTILU F CR
ROY/f (I OR f~LIIR.IINT FAILIJIES, I YES ri NO

8. AiEE CHLOf i~ATIOII FACILITIES FIOVIDED~ S YDS Li ND U~ YES. B LOLUlUIJA I LII LUN1 IRUUJS? YES NO
!F YES, ANS.IDD SA THFU G IF NO, EXPLAIN REASON FOR NI ERMITTENY~CHLORINA liON

8A PURPOSE OF CHLORINATION

— / 7/ /

aD. TYPE OF CHLORINATOR
K,

~jj{<> ~rEKW~ C!
ac. POINT OF APPLICATION O~ OHEQI NE [ao. cAN 0Y?ASSED SEWAGE GE CHLORINATED?

~—‘ /- “~‘t” !~{ ~‘ I YES 77 ND
BE. AVERAGE FE~G RAl ~ GH.UR~NE (i/,/dy) jSF. CHLORINE RESICUAL N EFI-LUENT

I U; ~,,
.LPRfA AT E40 O~ .~~-.MINL TES’~ p~

BE. MINIMUM SUPPLY OF CHLOR’NE ATLI-~EC ON ‘~oEVISES HE)

9. ARE FACILITIES PROVIDED I-CR CCE’PLETE B,’RASS CF RAW DEAAGE’

f~ YES ~‘ NO IF YES, ANSER A THRU C GELOVI, ANSWER H IN EITHER CASE.

SA. FREQUENCY (I/mRS (II’OI/I/Y) OH- AVERAGE CURAS ION (DOors) SC. REASON FOR BYFASDING

—‘~‘—

90. ESTIMATED FLO.I RATE CURING BYPASS IS

F] WITHIN HYDRAULIC CAPACITY OF PLANT

Li BEYOND HYDRAULIC CAPACITY OF PLANT GY

SE. DOES SEAGE OVERELCA N DRY WEATHER’

YES F] NO

BF. TYPE OF DIVERSION STRUCTURE SC. AGENCIES NOTIFIED OF RYPASS ACTION

9H 00 OPERA TORS HAVE OPTION TO BYPASS INDIVIDUAL PLANT UNITS’ (ii nG; h~s this cansed Cry Gpet/IIioOAi proSieIOiS?)

YES F] NO

IGA, ARE BACK FLOW DEVICES PROVILED AT ALL CONNECTIONS TO CITY ~SATER SUP~LY’ (If no, OXP:a/fl)

F]YES F]NO

ICW. CHECK TYPE OF 0ACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE

F] DOUBLE CHECK VALVE V7 PRESSURE OPERATED F] PHYSICAL DISCONNECT F]OTHER’SRRCi!Y,I

It,. USES OF TREATMENT P..ANT EFFLUENT

7

IS. USES OF RECEIVING STREAM WITHIN 10 MILES OW OUTFALL

)

IS. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY ODOR COMPLAINTS BEYOND THE PLANS PROPERTY’ (U yes, eI.IpIa~rI)

F] YES ‘~NO

14. OHSERVED A PREARANCE AND CONDITION OF EFFLUENT. KEG GIVING STREAM. OH DRAINAGE .AY

FWS’CA—1 2 (Ecs. 4—53) (P
04, 2)



9

IS. ETAISILIZA1 FIN POND 1

A. V~ELDS GUS ANG VEGETATIV~S~Us TH IN P01405 ELIMINATED’ B. UAIJKS ANG DIKES MAINTAINED (cr05101, etc.)?

F] YES F] ~o F] YES F] NO

C. ERNOING AND ..AI,EJ.NL — POLLUI ED ‘/AS El, SIGN~ PRESENT C. FREQUENCY CF IIJSRLC TION BY ORLRA TON
AR/U IN GGOU REPAIH~

[7 YES F] NO

E. ~/ATER DEPSH(feOI)

HIGH LOW MEDIUM

F. ADEQUATE GOIITISOL CF OEPSH’ SEEPAGE REPORTED’

F] YES F] NO I F] YES F] NO
H. ANY REPORTS OF G/~OL1JD WAS/H CON rAMINAl CII PROM FONL (It yo~, ~,s’e dcIoIisy’

F] YES F] NO

I.MOSOUITO ER—EDING IF YES. NAME OF SPECIES IF
PW.OBLEU F KNOWN

[7 YES P~ NO

A CAN SURFACE RUN—OFF ENTER FOND?

KJYES F]NO

C. SUPEEVISDFIY S~3RVIC~S

1. IS A CONSULTING ENGINEER RETAINED OR AVAILADLE FOR CONSULTATION ON OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE PROE~LEMS?

YES F] NO IF YES IS IT ON: F] CONTINUING BASIS OR 77f UPON REQUEST BASIS

r /IF CONTINUING EASIS, ONAT IS TNE FREQUENCY OF VISITS:

2. 00 OPERATORS AIIDOTNER PEPSONNEL ROUTINELY ATTEND SHORT COURSES SCHOOLS OR OTHER TRAINING ACTIVITIES?

~ YES F] NO

IF YES, CITE COURSE SPONSOR AND DATE OF LAST COURSE ATTENDED

q

IF NO. DO YOU KNOW OF ANY COURSES AVAILADLE TO SERVE THIS AREA?

3A ARE ALL EQUIPI,IENT AND FAOTS OF THE PRESENT PLANT STILL IN OPERATION?
A YES F] NO (It no. explain)

B. ARE PROCESSING UNITS OPERATING AT DESIGN EFFICIENCY? F] YES F] NO (ft no. explain)

4. HAVE THERE SEED AN’y DIFFICULTIES WITH THE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT?

A. STRUCTURAL F] YES NO (It yes explain)

B. N’~ECHANICAL ‘~ exp loin)YES ~j NO (ft yes,

S 3
I I, ‘I,,,.

T~(b,iy~ ~- I,.

C. OPERATIONAL F] YES II] NO (It yes, explain)

0. BASED ON D~ERATING EXPERIENCE TO DATE WHAT IF ANYCHANGES SOULO YOU RECCEIIIEND TO IMPROVE OPERATION
0 THE PLANi’

I~c<~< (/Q/,~ (~~‘< ( i
4

FV(f’CA—12 (R~s. -1—63) (Pop~ 3~



DAILY
(“N

5/

5 aRE ORCEATING RE CORDE MAIrITA NED’ VT5
ht trIo izrI,szrscd, cllcck /‘crItraI iIsra.s tncliiUcCl) .5 \J YES ~ ND

RERORS Em YES Li NO

TO WHOM’ ~ ~

FREQJENCY .?CATHEN FLOW
SLUDGE
HANDLED

CHEMICALS I
USED tSIGESTER

GRIT
HANDLED

ELEC.
USED

COST
DATA

AIR
USED

C MAIN —
TENANCE OTHER

-I-

WEEKLY

MO iTHLY

AMNU ALLY

6. APE LABORATORY RECORDS MAIN TAIN SO’ (check appropr,eIe box)

- F] NOT AT ALL DAILY F] WEEKLY F] MONTHLY F] ANNUALLY

tR MAIN TAIRED CHECK FORM OF R~CDRD BELOW:

-~

F] LOG DOGH ~/~% TABULAR SHEET SEPARATE BY OPERATION I CONTROL CHARTS ~I GRAPHS

WHAT PLANT AND/OR LABORATORY EQUIF’AENT, GAGES AND METERS ARE CALIBRATED PERIODICALLY’

7. ~S LADOESATORYTESTING GEQUATE FOEs THE CONTROL REQUIRED FOR THIS SIZE AIIO TYPE OF PLANS?

- F]YES F] NO (it no, explain)

I -‘ 4

6. INDUSTRIAL EASTES,DISCHARGED TO NIUNICIPAL SYSTEM- A .~~MBE~# ~ OF(NGUSTRf5DL5~PAF3~GINW T
7~ STEMS

~. POPULATIG 4 EQUIVALENT <BOO) OF INDUSTRIAL WASTES (Re) C- POPULAT:CN EDUIVALER T ISSI CF INGUSTRIAL WASTES (pc)

0. VOLUME OF INDUSTRIAL WASTES (aI~d) E. COMPOSITION AND CHARAC TERISTICS CF INDUSTRIAL CASTES

FL t,IAIN DIFFICU.TY EXPCHI~NCCD ~1ITn INDUSTRIAL WASTE Iexplatn)

G HAVE INDUSTRIAL EFFLUENT trROBLEMS BEEN 50EV ED’ F7 YES F7 HO (It yes, how’)

SA. METHOD DR METHODS USED TO ASSESS INDUSTRIAL WASTE TREATMENT COST (Check OI,Prnprlale boe)

F] NO CHARGEBY CITY F] PROPERTYTAX F] WATERUSE ASSESSMENT P7 CHARGEBASEDON FLOW
F] CHARGEDBASEDON BOO F]CHARGEBASED ON SS F] OTHERMETHODSCdescr,be)

COMMENT ON HOW CHARGE IS COLLECTED (tixed charge, slidinZ scele. etc.)

gB. IS INDUS’R1AL WASTE ORDINANCE IN EFFECT AND ENFORCED’ ‘‘~ YES P7 NO

1G. ~HO PROVIDED INITIAL INSTRUCTION N THE OPERATION DC THE PLANT’

Il. IS A MANUAL OF PRACTICE OR INSTRUCTIONS AVAILABLE’ IF YES. W ~ I/ROTE AN GCBOVIDEC VT?7YC5 ~NO ) c~

12. ESTI ATE CF VAN-HOUR HEN C eEK,~~,OTCD TO LACOF ATORY aGRK AND A ‘V ENANCz OF RECORD S ANO REPORTS

0. PLANT P E~SDNNE L Ar sn H -h-~r.- ‘a 013:1 for TI -~s R’.’onnI IsO’ ss’ ‘.p ,rtsd HI 5” 11011

——
TOTAL MAN—HOURS TOTAL ‘Iij5EO~ R.~N3~IN’EA2S RANGE I’. YE~ .~

JOB CATEGORY I NUMBER PER CERTEICOOC 5’~’1’~Y5” AT OF E\-~ 5

WEEK LICF”/ S/C PRcS.NT PLANT IN CA ~.1ENT

I~ SURE FINS ENDEIIT
1~’~~

V7~
2 OPEC ‘5TO~S ~ I

-— -____ -— -F - .—-——-$—--[7.~-— 5-”-

3. LAGORASO~’-’Y TEE--N

4. LAGOR~ 55 ClARA I -_____

5 -0ART--TIV .SDD’IIYS

6 TOTAL j -

-—_____________

FWF’CA—12 RI’s. 4 15 (Pa

5e ~S)
is’

I Is’ /‘
I -s

‘I
1 51/. -

‘Si 1
‘I

:-



E. LAISORATOFZY CONTROL

~citer test codes oI,pu~.iIe appropriate items. If any of thc below tests are used to monitor industrial W3stes place an “X’’ in
axdition to the test code.

CODES

I — 7 or more per week 3 — 1, 2, or 3 pcr weck 5 — 2 or 3 per month 7 — Quarterly 9 — Annually

2 — 4. 5 or 6 per week 4 — as required 6 — 1 per month 8 — Semi—Mutual! y

MARYeTEM RAW

IEFFLUENT

11tr ~

I

FINAL

SLUDGE

DIGESTOR RECFIVINGSTREAl.1RAW I SURER-NATANT

1.. 80D=.StJSPENDED SOLIDS
3.SETTLEABLESOLIDS

4. SUSPENDED VOLATILE

5. E5ISSOLVED OXYGEN “’h Th5.—.-- 7

6. TOTAL SOLIDS

—

7. VOLATILE SOLIDS

8.~1

9. TEMPERATURE —

—

1~,COLIFORM DENSITY

IL RESIDUAL CHLORINE

12. VOLATILE ACIDS

13. ~.I. B. STABILITY

t4~ ALKALINITY

15.

16.

IT..

‘a,

F. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE COST FOR PLANT

SALARI ES’WAGCSAR OF OPERATION

I___________________MOST cURRENT YEAR 19P~!OR YEAR 19

P~OR YEAR 19

PR~OR YEAR 19

ELT~T:Z~O- :CEMICALS j MAINTENANCE OTHER ITEMS TOTAL

E~ALUATION FIFOFULD BY

- “‘N

TITLE
..—— —

ORGANIZATION

~ /
—

INFORIIATION FJaNiS..ED BY TITLE ORGANI ZATIWN DATE

I
I

IY A ,t’/I;-17 —‘
___-- ~~•---—~---w-- —— -~ -. ____a

‘-1



G. NOTATIONS DY EVALUATOD

1. ADDITIONAL NCMAI?KSQX remarks re(er to a porIicsIIiIr iIsIiI, idcnlrfy by nc’elbcr) - -,

t)fr zC~’~- I
- ~j-~vx~ Y\&4—~ ~~Q<L~ -~-~2

(

2. GENERAL COMMENTS OH HOUSEKEEPING AND MAINTENANCE

3. REQU1P.E’~NTS OF HIGhER AUTHORISY

3A. DOES THE PLANT PROVIDE THE DEGREE OF TREATMENT PRESENTLY REQUIRED BY THE STATE? (ft no, explain)

Li YES [ZNO

3B. ARE THERE ANY PENDING ACTIONS (enforcement conferences, chance in water qsrality standards, etc.) THAT WOULD REQUI RE
UPGRADING O~ TREATMENT BY THI S PLANT?

Li YES ~ NO (If yes, explain)

3C. NUMBER OF-STATE INSPECTIONS OF PRESENT PLANT TO DATE.

4. IS ANY FOELOI—THRU ACTION RECUIRED TO (1) COWRS CT DEFICIENCIES IN THE PLANT OR ITS OPEOATION OR
121 RESOLVE INDUS YRIAL WASTE POOBLCA.S~ (If yes. describe r@50Ired correCtis a action) Li YES Li NO

/ I>(A - - &- /
/

‘5,, ~,

~C,GNZ~Z(~ (IV~ ;~j -‘~ /

- ( ‘—5
I -

-, .,Ji~.>C— f

*

k~z , 5’

-1

I, -

.5
S. ~

P A
5,”< ~ Li ZrI~/~t

r~..

(

~- ‘6

7 1 .1

ci ii


